 The amount of the loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9; and

 The amount initially recognized, less, where appropriate, cumulative amount of income

recognized in accordance with the Bank’s revenue recognition policies.

Financial guarantee contracts not designated at FVTPL are presented as provisions in the statement
of financial position, and the re-measurement is presented in other revenue.

The Bank has not designated any financial guarantee contracts as at FVTPL.

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands

24

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

The impact from the first application of IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” on the statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is presented in the

following table:

Measured at fair value through other comprehensive

income

Measurement

under IAS 39

as at
31 December

2017  Reclassified

Impact from adoption of IFRS 9

Originated

credit-
impaired

assets

Measurement

under IFRS 9

as at
1 January

2018 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Investments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income 685,297  -  (27,410)  -  -  -  657,887

Investments measured at fair value through other

comprehensive income before allowance for impairment

losses  685,991  -   -  -  -  -  685,991

Allowance for impairment of investments (694)   -   (27,410)  -   -   -  (28,104)

Measured at amortized cost

Measurement

under IAS 39

as at

31 December
2017  Reclassified

Impact from adoption of IFRS 9

Originated

credit-

impaired
assets

Measurement

under IFRS 9

as at

1 January
2018 Stage 1  Stage 2  Stage 3

Due from banks 3,703,612  -  2,291  -  -  -   3,705,903
Due from banks before allowance for impairment losses 3,706,060  -  -  -  -  -  3,706,060

Allowance for impairment losses (2,448)  -  2,291  -  -  -  (157)

Loans to customers 17,488,991  -  60,316  (195,155)  (264,673)  (44,462)  17,045,017

Loans to customers before allowance for impairment losses 23,497,953   83,549  -  -  -  -   23,581,502

Allowance for impairment losses (6,008,962)   (83,549)   60,316   (195,155)  (264,673)   (44,462)  (6,536,485)

Investments measured at amortized cost 4,458,228  -  -  -  -  -  4,458,228

Contingencies and contractual commitments 2,864,767  -  (30,426)  -  -  -  2,834,341

Contingencies and contractual commitments before allowance

for impairment losses 2,914,447  -  -  -  -  -  2,914,447

Allowance for losses on guarantees and other liabilities (49,680)  -  (30,426)  -  -  -  (80,106)

Impact from transition to IFRS 9 on retained earnings   32,181  (195,155)  (264,673)  (44,462)

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands

25

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (and amendments to IFRS 15) is applied to

the reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.  The new Standard has introduced a
five-step model to be applied to the revenue that should be recognized when the goods or services

[…]

Loans to customers 11.47  3.51  4.60  0.73
Fixed/
variable

Investments measured at fair
value through other
comprehensive income 16.18  6.33  4.00  -

Fixed/
variable

Investments measured at
amortized cost 13.67  -  -  -  Fixed

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Customer accounts:
Current accounts and deposits

repayable on demand 5.72  0.11  0.01   -
Fixed/
variable

Term deposits 12.35  0.49  0.10  0.10  Fixed

The following table presents the sensitivity to interest rate risk.  Used percentage of interest rate
multiplied by the value of financial assets and liabilities based, considering the tax rate, is the
expected level of impact on profit/(loss) and equity.

JOINT-STOCK COMPANY OTP BANK
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018
In Ukrainian Hryvnias and in thousands

87

29. Risk management policies (continued)

The effect on profit or loss and equity was as follows:

 As at 31 December 2018  As at 31 December 2017

Interest rate

+1%

 Interest rate

-1%

 Interest rate

+1%

 Interest rate

-1%

Impact on profit or loss before tax

Sensitivity of financial assets 293,458   (293,458)  226,325   (226,325)
Sensitivity of financial liabilities  (268,556)   268,556   (256,729)   256,729

Net impact on profit or loss and

equity 20,420  (20,420)  (24,931)  24,931

Foreign currency risk.  Currency risk is defined as the risk that the value of the Bank’s assets,
liabilities, or off-balance sheet items denominated in foreign currencies will be adversely affected
by changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Currency risk is managed by setting limits against which the estimated foreign currency risk is
compared on a daily basis.

In accordance with the Bank’s asset and liability management policies, foreign currency risk impact

is measured in two ways: on the one hand, as currency position in an individual currency and, on
the other hand, as total open currency position.